448,853
(1)

 525,891

Units in issue and to be issued (’000) 1,466,599
(1)

 1,987,384
(3)

NTA per Unit (S$) 0.31 0.26

Notes:

(1)  Based on the FY2010 Audited Financial Statements.

(2)  Adjusted for distribution paid on 28 June 2010 for the period from 1 January 2010 to 31 March 2010.

(3)  Includes 7,474,466 Units issued to the Manager or its nominee(s) for payment of the Acquisition Fee

at an issue price of S$0.2154 per Unit, calculated based on the VWAP for a Unit for all trades

completed on the SGX-ST for the 10 Business Days prior to 31 March 2010.

5.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of AIMSAMPIREIT as at 31

March 2010, as if AIMSAMPIREIT had on 31 March 2010 (i) completed the Rights

8
  “Business Day” refers to a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) on which

commercial banks are open for
business in Singapore.

 15

Issue, (ii) purchased the Property, and (iii) incurred S$97.0 million of additional

borrowings:

   As at 31 March 2010

   Actual
(1)

Pro Forma after

the Acquisition

and the Rights

Issue

   S$’000 S$’000

Short-term debt:

Secured debt   - -

Unsecured debt  - -

Total short-term debt  - -

Long-term debt:

Secured debt
(2)

  189,978 286,978

Unsecured debt  - -

Total long-term debt  189,978 286,978

Total debt:  189,978 286,978

Total Unitholders’ funds
(3)

  448,853 525,891

Total Capitalisation  638,831 812,869

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2010 Audited Financial Statements.

(2) Excluding unamortised loan transaction costs.

(3) Adjusted for distribution paid on 28 June 2010 for the period from 1 January 2010 to 31 March 2010.

5.2 Pro Forma Financial Effects of the Transactions

The pro forma financial effects of the Transactions presented below are strictly for illustrative

purposes only and were prepared based on the unaudited financial statements of

AIMSAMPIREIT for financial quarter ended 31 June 2010 (“1Q FY2011”, and the 1Q

unaudited financial statements of AIMSAMPIREIT for 1Q FY2011, the “1Q FY2011

[…]

(i) completed the Rights Issue, (ii) purchased the Property, and (iii) refinanced the

Existing Loan and drawn down the New Loan:

 As at 30 June 2010

Actual

Pro forma after the

Transactions

NTA (S$’000)
(2)

 446,916
(1)

 517,802

Units in issue and to be issued (’000) 1,466,599
(1)

   1,987,271
(3)

NTA per Unit (S$) 0.30 0.26

Notes:

(1)  Based on the 1Q FY2011 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2)  Adjusted for distribution payable on 16 September 2010 for the period from 1 April 2010 to 30 June

2010.

(3)  Includes 7,361,683 Units issued to the Manager or its nominee(s) for payment of the Acquisition Fee

at an issue price of S$0.2187 per Unit, calculated based on the VWAP for a Unit for all trades

completed on the SGX-ST for the 10 Business Days prior to 30 June 2010.

5.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of AIMSAMPIREIT as at 30

June 2010, as if AIMSAMPIREIT had on 30 June 2010 (i) completed the Rights Issue,

(ii) purchased the Property, and (iii) refinanced the Existing Loan and drawn down the

New Loan:

 18

   As at 30 June 2010

   Actual
(1)

Pro Forma after

the Transactions

   S$’000 S$’000

Short-term debt:

Secured debt   - -

Unsecured debt  - -

Total short-term debt  - -

Long-term debt:

Secured debt
(2)

  190,364 287,364

Unsecured debt  - -

Total long-term debt  190,364 287,364

Total debt:  190,364 287,364

Total Unitholders’ funds
(3)

  446,916 517,802

Total Capitalisation  637,280 805,166

Notes:

(1) Based on the 1Q FY2011 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) Excluding unamortised loan transaction costs.

(3) Adjusted for distribution payable on 16 September 2010 for the period from 1 April 2010 to 30 June

2010.

6. Approval in-Principle

Approval in-principle has been obtained from the SGX-ST for the listing and quotation of the

Rights Units on the Main Board of the SGX-ST. The SGX-ST’s approval in-principle is not an

indication of the merits of AIMSAMPIREIT, the Units, the Rights Issue or the Rights Units.

The Manager has provided undertakings to the SGX-ST to: